

## FIRST URANTIA SOCIETY 533 DIVERSEY PARKWAY CHICAGO ILLINOIS 60614

Respond to: 1400 W. Salvington Place Wheeling IL 60090 October 26, 1990

URANTIA Foundation 533 Diversey Parkway Chicago IL 60614

Certified Mail, Return Receipt Requested

Dear Trustees:

Our Society was chartered by Urantia Brotherhood, June 17, 1956, and began using the concentric circle symbol and name, First Urantia Society. On April 9, 1978, the Licensing Agreement was signed by Marian Rowley, President, and Cecilia Forrester, Secretary, on behalf of the Society. Throughout the past twelve and one half years, the Society has not been cited for violation of any of the provisions of the Licensing Agreement. At a duly constituted Special Business Meeting, Sunday, October 21, 1990, members of First URANTIA Society concluded that no breach on the part of the Society of the Licensing Agreement had occurred.

A letter dated November 1, 1989, and another dated August 1, 1990, were received by First URANTIA Society stating that the Society was required to affiliate with URANTIA Brotherhood Association, an organization created by URANTIA Foundation. Requests were made in writing in November 1989 and August 1990, for information about the new organization: a Constitution, outline of structure, list of officers and committees, and Articles of Incorporation. To date, only the Articles have been received. No other document listing a set of URANTIA Foundation Principles has been presented to the Society for approval.

At a duly constituted Special Business meeting, Sunday, November 26, 1989, the members affirmed their affiliation with Fifth Epochal Fellowship, the successor organization to URANTIA Brotherhood. Your letters dated August 1 and September 5, 1990 were received and circulated to the members. At the Special Business Meeting October 21, the members did not reopen the matter of affiliation. Therefore, the Society remains affiliated with Fifth Epochal Fellowship in conformity with Item 8 of the Licensing Agreement.

Cordially, De Kendall Carolyn B. Kendall, President

For the members of First URANTIA Society

cc: Trustees

Society Presidents & Secretaries

Fifth Epochal Fellowship